
Nucleus Medical Media Accessibility Conformance Report 
VPAT® Version 2.1 – May 2018 

Name of Product/Version: 
Nucleus Medical Art Library (NMAL) 

Product Description: 
The Nucleus Medical Art Library (NMAL) is a website featuring a collection of 20,000+ high quality illustrations and animations depicting 
anatomy, physiology, surgery, diseases, conditions, trauma, embryology, histology, and other health science topics. 

Date:  
May 2018 

Contact information:  
Nucleus Medical Media 
1-800-333-0753 
https://nmal.nucleusmedicalmedia.com/contact 

Notes:  
This report includes in its scope the accessibility of the NMAL website. 

Evaluation Methods Used:  
Evaluation is based on general product knowledge and testing of the website. 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report

__________________________________ 
“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered  
service marks of the InformaAon Technology Industry Council (ITI) Page  of 1 4

https://nmal.nucleusmedicalmedia.com/contact


Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with 
equivalent facilitation. 

• Supports with Exceptions: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 
• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 
• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 

WCAG 2.0 Report 
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 

Table	1:	Success	Criteria,	Level	A	
Notes: 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at h"p://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-
WCAG20-20081211/

Level A (Yes) 
Level AA (No) 

Level AAA (No)

Revised SecAon 508 standards as published by the U.S. Access Board in the Federal 
Register on January 18, 2017 
CorrecAons to the ICT Final Rule as published by the US Access Board in the Federal 
Register on January 22, 2018

(No)

EN 301 549  Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT 
products and services in Europe, - V1.1.2 (2015-04) at h"p://
mandate376.standards.eu/standard

(No)
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#conformance-reqs
http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/corrections-to-the-ict-final-rule
http://mandate376.standards.eu/standard


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Supports with excepAons  

Not all video and image content has a text alternaAve.  
AddiAonally other content types exist which do not 
have a text alternaAve  (e.g. coloring book pages, 
medical exhibits)

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Supports with excepAons Not all video-only content has an alternaAve 

1.2.2 Cap<ons (Prerecorded) (Level A) Supports with excepAons
Some prerecorded audio exists that does not have 
capAons

1.2.3 Audio Descrip<on or Media Alterna<ve (Prerecorded) (Level A) Does not support
The website videos do not have audio descripAons or 
media alternaAve

1.3.1 Info and Rela<onships (Level A) Supports

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Supports

1.3.3 Sensory Characteris<cs  (Level A) Supports with excepAons
The lightbox mechanism does not have labeling or text 
instrucAons

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Supports with excepAons
There are some links which are idenAfiable as links 
only by color

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Supports

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Supports with excepAons
Video controls are not iniAally accessible and the 
content type menu and collecAon toolbar are not 
accessible with keyboard-only input

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Supports

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Supports

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Supports

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Supports

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Does not support
The website header and primary navigaAon do not 
have bypass mechanisms

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Supports

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Supports

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Supports with excepAons
The search buaon/link and collecAon paginaAon links 
do not have Atles
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs


3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Does not support
The html element on pages does not provide the lang 
aaribute

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Supports with excepAons
The search bar default text (“Search”) is removed 
when the search bar receives focus

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Supports with excepAons
The toolbar will show/hide depending on user input 
without advanced instrucAons on toolbar/collecAon 
usage

3.3.1 Error Iden<fica<on (Level A) Supported

3.3.2 Labels or Instruc<ons (Level A) Supports

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Supports

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Supported with excepAons

The buaons belonging to the website forms are not 
naAve form buaons and consequently do not specify 
their role. 
The collecAons include the use of checkboxes which 
are not naAve form checkboxes and consequently do 
not specify their role.

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv
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